ongoing demand for the multi-strategy Regal Partners Private Fund.

• The change within “Other” includes more than $0.2 billion of dividend/distribution payments (net of reinvestments), negative foreign exchange movements for Taurus Funds Management
and the impact of buy-backs.

Group FUM

1. FUM adjusted for balance date subscriptions, redemptions and distributions net of reinvestments. Pro forma June 2024 FUM is 40% of Argyle Group (shown on a 100% FUM ownership basis).
2.

3. “Other” includes buy-backs within listed investment vehicles, investor dividends and distributions (net of reinvestment), foreign exchange, income and tax.

pro forma for RPL’s acquisition in July 2024 of Merricks Capital and
FUM (including 100% of Taurus Funds Management, Attunga Capital, Kilter Rural and Argyle Group) includes non-fee-earning FUM. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance and should not be relied upon as an indication of the future
performance of any fund or strategy.

9

FUM up +50% on a pro forma basis over the 6 months to June 20241

$m 31 Dec
20231 Net flows

Investment
performance2 Other3 30 Jun

20241
Argyle &
Merricks

30 Jun
20241

Asset strategy Pro forma

Long/short equities 5,906 622 964 (473) 7,019 7,019

Private markets 548 (25) 33 (92) 464 464

Real & natural assets 725 30 17 (34) 739 1,359 2,098

Credit & royalties 3,222 (36) 50 20 3,257 2,893 6,150

Multi-strategy 608 153 93 (67) 787 787

Total 11,009 745 1,156 (645) 12,266 4,252 16,518

6 MONTHS TO JUNE 2024 (1H24)

+$0.7bn of net flows in 1H24

+1.2bn of strong investment
performance in 1H24

0%10%20%30%40%50%60%70%80%90%100%
Dec-22 Jun-23

At or above HWM

0-5% below HWM

5-10% below HWM

10-20% below HWM

>20% below HWM

41%
28%

20%

9%

26%

33%

8%

4%

13%

10%

18%

10%

7%

4%

9%

8%

12%

25%

45%

70%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Dec-22 Jun-23 Dec-23 Jun-24

29%

54%

78%

1

10

FUM at or above high-water mark increasing
Proportion of performance fee-eligible FUM close to, or above, high-water mark (HWM)

1. December 2023 and June 2024 data includes 100% of all performance fee-eligible funds for PM Capital and Taurus Funds Management where Regal Partners has an economic interest in the performance fees. Performance fee-eligible FUM for 31 December

[…]

outside equity interests as applicable to RPL (for
Attunga Capital, Kilter Rural, Taurus Funds
Management and, where applicable, Argyle Group).

• Performance fees reflect fees crystallised during the
period.

• Total ordinary and converting redeemable
preference shares (“Converting Shares”) outstanding
at 31 July 2024: ~390.5m.

1. Regal Partners data per 1H24 results. 2. Merricks is presented on a pro forma basis for the 6 months to June 2024 adjusting for unaudited management adjustments around the after-tax impact of removing certain joint venture and associated entities’ arrangements (which ceased on completion) and
other expenses that are one-off in nature. 3. FUM (including 100% of Taurus Funds Management, Attunga Capital, Kilter Rural and, where applicable, Argyle Group) is rounded, unaudited and includes non-fee-earning FUM. 4. Fee-earning FUM for RPL at 30 June 2024 includes FUM subject to the
change to staff rebates for Regal Funds Management effective 1 January 2024. 5. Excludes lease-related finance costs.

Prepared on a pro forma normalised basis for each business

$m
REGAL

PARTNERS 1
MERRICKS &

ARGYLE 2
PRO FORMA

FUM at 30 June 2024 ($bn)3 12.3 4.3 16.5

Fee-earning FUM at 30 June 2024($bn)4 11.7 4.2 15.9

Average FUM (including non-fee-earning)($bn)3 11.7 4.2 15.9

Average management fee (including non-fee-earning FUM) (%) 1.04% 1.73% 1.21%

Fund management and loan management fees (net of rebates) 60.6 35.9 96.5

Performance fees (net of rebates) 59.6 2.8 62.4

Other income 28.4 2.1 30.5

Total net income 148.5 40.9 189.4

Employee benefits expense (46.0) (12.2) (58.2)

Deferred compensation grant amortisation (2.9) – (2.9)

Depreciation (0.2) (0.2) (0.4)

Interest expense5 (1.0) – (1.0)

Other expenses (13.4) (5.1) (18.5)

Total expenses (63.5) (17.6) (81.1)

Profit before income tax 85.0 23.3 108.3

Income tax expense (23.5) (7.0) (30.4)

Profit after tax pre non-controlling interests 61.5 16.3 77.8

Non-controlling interests (2.5) (1.2) (3.7)

Normalised NPAT 59.0 15.2 74.1

Cost/income (%) 43% 43% 43%

Balance sheet

14

• Strong balance sheet at 30 June 2024. A portion of the cash and seed
capital at 30 June 2024 was utilised to fund the acquisitions of Merricks
Capital and Argyle Group post the end of the period.

• The increase in short term fee receivables was due to a large amount of
performance fees crystallising at 30 June 2024.

• The reduction of financial assets in 1H24 was mainly due to selldowns, with
the realised cash primarily used to fund acquisitions in July 2024.

[…]

• 1H24 dividend of 8.0 cents per share (100% franked): record date 30
August 2024; payment date 1 October 2024; DRP available.

• 1H24 dividend equates to a ~53% dividend payout of Normalised NPAT.

• Approximately $19m of franking credits post 1H24 dividend.

$m 30 June 2023 31 Dec 2023 30 June 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 37.2 17.2 78.1

Trade and other receivables 23.1 32.2 87.2

Investment in financial assets 196.9 194.5 134.5

Intangible assets 219.0 368.2 371.7

Other assets 19.8 77.0 63.8

Total assets 496.0 689.1 735.3

Trade and other payables 7.2 6.9 26.6

Employee entitlements 22.4 12.2 27.6

Other liabilities 25.5 49.2 37.2

Corporate credit facility (borrowings) – 42.0 22.0

Total liabilities 55.1 110.3 113.4

Net assets 440.9 578.8 621.9

Ordinary shares outstanding (m) 254.7m 257.3m 257.4m

Franking credits ($m) 27.2 27.6 32.6

Strong net cash position (post transactions and dividend)

15

$m 31 Dec 2023

Net cash
from

Operations
(after tax)

Financial
assets

Financial
assets – net

gain

Other
(dividends

and loan
repayments)

30 June 2024

Receipt of
fees (net of

loan
repayments)

Merricks and
Argyle

payments
(net)1

Proposed
dividend

1 Oct 2024

Pro forma
30 June 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 17.2 8.2 88.0 – (35.3) 78.1 79.9 (51.2) (29.5) 77.3

Trade and other receivables 32.2 52.9 2.1 – – 87.2 (83.4) – – 3.8

Investment in financial assets 194.5 – (84.4) 24.4 – 134.5 – – – 134.5

Total cash, receivables and financial assets 243.9 61.1 5.7 24.4  (35.3) 299.8 (3.5) (51.2) (29.5) 215.6

Corporate credit facility (borrowings) (42.0) – – – 20.0 (22.0) 3.5 – – (18.5)

Net cash, receivables and financial assets 201.9 61.1 5.7 24.4 (15.3) 277.8 – (51.2) (29.5) 197.1

• The Group’s pro forma 30 June 2024 position shows a strong cash balance of $197 million. The pro forma 30 June 2024 is after receipt of trade receivables and post
deducting payment of consideration for the acquisitions of Merricks Capital (net of cash acquired on business combination) and a stake in Argyle Group in July 2024 and
proposed dividend payments on 1 October of $29.5 million.

• ‘Financial assets’ include:

• Net purchase / sale of financial assets, dividends / distributions received and receivable, and distributions reinvested.
• Net gain on financial assets during the period.